

Nos. 23-1002, 23-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,
Respondent.

COREY DEYON DUFFEY
AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS, CATO
INSTITUTE, DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE,
FAMM, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Barbara E. Bergman
Co-Chair Amicus
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721

Kevin Poloncarz
Counsel of Record
Julia Barrero
Jared Gilmour
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission St, 54th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-7070
kpoloncarz@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Clark M. Neily III
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave.
S.E., Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003

Adriana C. Piñon
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS,
INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Mary Price
Shanna Rifkin
FAMM
1000 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005

Emma Andersson
Nathan Freed Wessler
Yasmin Cader
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
425 California Street
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The First Step Act Ameliorated Unduly Harsh Features of Federal Sentencing.	7
A. Pre-FSA Drug and Firearm Cases Reflect the Excesses Congress Intended to Ameliorate.	8
B. Congress Enacted the FSA to Begin Mending a Broken Sentencing Regime.	16
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Serves No Purpose Because Applying the First Step Act at Plenary Resentencing Does Not Burden Courts or Undermine the Interest in the Finality of Sentences.	21
A. The Role of Vacatur Is Well- Understood by Courts and Congress.	22
B. There Is No Finality Interest in a Vacated Sentence and Thus No Reason to Withhold Application of Sections 401 and 403 at Plenary Resentencing.	23

III. The Rule of Lenity Resolves Any Residual Doubt in Petitioners' Favor.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	23
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	22
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	24
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	28
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	28
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	26
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016).....	22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. —, 144 S. Ct. 1195 (2024)	28
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	28
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	24

<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	28
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022)	1, 24
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	9, 29
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	1, 25
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	28
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	28
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	1
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	29
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	22
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	6, 21, 24
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	19, 27, 29

<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 129 (2018).....	25
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Ayers</i> , 76 U.S. 608 (1869).....	22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 54 F.4th 826 (4th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 F. App'x 544 (4th Cir. 2021)	4, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	10
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 265 F. App'x 70 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Ezell</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	10, 11

<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	6, 29
<i>United States v. Hebert</i> , 131 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 107 F.4th 965 (11th Cir. 2024)	29
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. CR 17-260-2, 2022 WL 484895 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	28
<i>United States v. Hungerford</i> , 465 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 770 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , 852 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	11

<i>United States v. Ruff</i> , 795 F. App'x 796 (11th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	28, 29
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	5, 21
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	27

Statutes

1 U.S.C.	
§ 109	23
18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	9
§ 924(c)(1)(C)(i).....	9
21 U.S.C.	
§ 802(44)	12
§ 802(57)	17
§ 802(58)	17
§ 841(b)	11
§ 841(b)(1)(A).....	12
§ 841(b)(1)(B).....	12
§ 851	12

21 U.S.C.	
§ 960(b)	11
§ 962	12
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391,	
132 Stat. 5194	3
§ 401(a)	17
§ 401(a)(1)	17
§ 401(a)(2)(A)(i)	18
§ 401(a)(2)(A)(ii)	18
§ 401(b)	17
§ 401(c)	4, 23
§ 403(a)	17
§ 403(b)	4, 23

Legislative Materials

164 Cong. Rec. H10,364 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018) (statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner)	18
164 Cong. Rec. H10,430 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018)	3
164 Cong. Rec. S7,648 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	17
164 Cong. Rec. S7,648 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Durbin)	17
164 Cong. Rec. S7,648 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) (statement of Sen. Klobuchar)	18
164 Cong. Rec. S7,737 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cardin)	17

164 Cong. Rec. S7,753 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) (statement of Sen. Cruz).....	21
164 Cong. Rec. S7,823 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	19

Court Filings

Brief for United States Senators Richard J. Durbin et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Defendant-Appellant, <i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) (No. 20-5904).....	18
Sentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Bethea</i> , No. 3:14-cr-430 (D.S.C. Aug. 21, 2015), ECF No. 829	20
Order Setting Conditions of Release, <i>United States v. Turner</i> , No. 1:17-cr- 244-TSE (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2017), ECF No. 12	15
Indictment, <i>United States v. Turner</i> , No. 1:17-cr-244-TSE (E.D. Va. Dec. 5, 2017), ECF No. 18	14

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	27
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, <i>Historical Statistics on Prisoners in State and Federal Institutions, Yearend 1925-1986</i> (1989)	7

Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, <i>Prisoners in 2009 (Revised)</i>	7
Judge Paul Cassell, <i>Statement on Behalf of Judicial Conf. of United States from U.S. District Judge Paul Cassell before House Judiciary Comm. Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec., 19 Fed. Sent. R. 344 (2007)</i>	4
C.J. Ciaramella, <i>Congressman Asked Bureau of Prisons Three Times About Nonviolent Offender Who Later Died in Maximum Security Lockup, Reason.com (July 16, 2019)</i>	15, 16
Tana Ganeva, <i>The Tragic Story of Rick Turner's Descent into Meth, Prison, and Death, Vice.com (July 12, 2019)</i>	14, 15, 16
Tanya Golash-Boza, <i>5 Charts Show Why Mandatory Minimum Sentences Don't Work, The Conversation (May 29, 2017)</i>	7
2 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown 335 (1736)</i>	27
Nancy Gertner, <i>A Short History of American Sentencing: Too Little Law, Too Much Law, or Just Right, 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 691 (2010)</i>	8

Anthony M. Kennedy, Associate Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003).....	11
Nat'l Research Council, Nat'l Acads. of Scis., Eng'g & Med., <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (Jeremy Travis, Bruce Western & Steve Redburn eds., 2014)	8, 16
<i>Rick Turner: Lost in the System</i> , FAMM.org (archived Sept. 19, 2024)	14
Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “First Step Act of 2018” and H.R. 6964, the “Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018,” 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	18
David S. Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity</i> , 40 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 523 (2018).....	27
Paul St. Louis, <i>Opinion: A Man I Found Guilty of Dealing Drugs Died in Prison. I Wish I Could Take That Verdict Back</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (July 9, 2019)	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Historical Population Change Data (1910-2020)</i>	7

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System* (2011) 13, 16

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Application and Impact of Section 851 Enhancements* (July 2018)..... 12

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Application and Impact of 21 U.S.C. § 851: Enhanced Penalties for Federal Drug Trafficking Offenders* (July 2018) 13

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation* (Aug. 2020) 19

Vacate, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024)..... 22

Rachel Weiner, *Judge Laments 40-Year Sentence for Meth Dealer As ‘Excessive’ and ‘Wrong,’ Wash. Post* (July 2, 2018)..... 14, 15

World Bank, *Population, Total*..... 7
